

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver Colorado 80203</p> <p>ORIGINAL PROCEEDING UNDER C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>IN RE TITLE AND BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE SET FOR INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #4</p> <p>Petitioner: Douglas Kemper</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Phillip Doe and Barbara Mills-Bria</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Jason Gelender</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents:</p> <p>Name: James Daniel Leftwich (#38510) Address: MindDrive Legal Services, LLC 1877 Broadway, Suite 100 Boulder, CO 80302 Phone: (720) 212-0831 Email: dan@minddrivelegal.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2015SA15</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Initiative Complies With The Single Subject Requirement ... 2

 A. Standard of Review 2

 B. Initiative #4 Contains a Single Subject 3

 1. Initiative #4 does not attempt to accomplish
 multiple discrete purposes 4

 2. Whether the Initiative creates a new common
 property interest "at odds with Colorado's
 established legal regime" does not mean it violates
 the single subject requirement7

 3. There is no "danger of voter surprise and fraud"
 or "logrolling" from the language of the initiative .. 11

 II. The Title of the Initiative is Not Confusing or Misleading and
 Fairly Reflects the Measure's Intent 14

 A. Standard of Review 14

 B. The Title for the Initiative Fairly Informs the Voters of the
 Subject and Purpose of the Measure15

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Proposed Initiative “Public Rights in Waters II,”</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	4
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #30,</i> 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)	2, 3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for</i> <i>1999-2000 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	4, 14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #21 and #22,</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73,</i> 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2007-2008</i> <i>#17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)	4, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	3, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	15, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012)	8

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85,
328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014) 14, 16, 17, 18

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,
328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) 5, 6, 10

Loonan v. Woodley, 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994) 2

Statutes

C.R.S § 1-40-106.5 1

Colorado Constitution

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) 1
